

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 087054

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendant-Movant.

IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF THE STATE
OF NEW JERSEY FOR A
COMMUNICATIONS DATA
WARRANT AUTHORIZING THE
OBTAINING OF THE CONTENTS
OF RECORDS FROM
FACEBOOK, INC.

APPELLATE DIVISION
NOS. A-000119-21, A-003350-20

Sat Below:

Hon. Jack M. Sabatino, J.A.D.
Hon. Garry S. Rothstadt, J.A.D.
Hon. Jessica R. Mayer, J.A.D.

Criminal Actions

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

Geoffrey S. Brounell
(NJ Bar No. 012142008)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Ave. of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 489-8230
GeoffreyBrounell@dwt.com

David M. Gossett
(*pro hac application pending*)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 973-4216
DavidGossett@dwt.com

MaryAnn T. Almeida
(*pro hac application pending*)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 622-3150
MaryAnnAlmeida@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	4
Argument.....	4
I. Under The Fourth Amendment, Wiretaps Are Subject To Heightened Protections.	5
A. Each Incident of Search Must Be Supported by a Separate Showing of Probable Cause.	6
B. Prospective Surveillance Requires Heightened Scrutiny.	8
C. Anticipatory Warrant Case Law Does Not Change These Requirements.	9
II. The Federal Wiretap Act and Its New Jersey Analogue Permit Law Enforcement Surveillance Akin To the Warrants at Issue Here—But Only with Heightened Safeguards.....	10
III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Has Profoundly Negative Implications for the Personal Liberty of Surveillance Targets and Those with Whom They Communicate.....	16
Conclusion	24
Certificate Of Service.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	7, 9, 20
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	21
<i>In re Ord. Authorizing Prospective & Continuous Release of Cell Site Location Recs.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 889 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Lilla</i> , 699 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1983)	12
<i>United States v. Mondragon</i> , 52 F.3d 291 (10th Cir. 1995)	13
State Cases	
<i>State v. Ates</i> , 217 N.J. 253 (2014)	11
<i>State v. Catania</i> , 85 N.J. 418 (1981)	13, 14
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 83 N.J. Super. 430 (App. Div. 1964).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend IV*passim*

Federal Statutes

Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522.....*passim*

State Statutes

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act,
N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-1 to -26*passim*

N.J.S.A. 10:7-1(h)21

Other Authorities

79 C.J.S. Searches § 2606

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr., *In the Matter of Lifeline and Link Up Reform
and Modernization; Affordable Connectivity Program; Supporting
Survivors of Domestic and Sexual Violence* (FCC, WC Docket No.
11-42 *et al.*) (Aug. 2022)21

Susan Freiwald, *Online Surveillance: Remembering the Lessons of the
Wiretap Act*, 56 Ala. L. Rev. 9 (2004).....20

Ki Mae Heussner, *Phone Fatigue: Voice Calls on the Decline*, ABC
News (Aug. 9, 2010).....19

2 Wayne R. LaFare, *Search & Seizure, Intensity and duration*,
§ 4.10(d) (6th ed.)6

Jake Laperruque *et al.*, *Following the Overturning of Roe v Wade,
Action is Needed to Protect Health Data*, Ctr. for Democracy &
Tech. (June 24, 2022)22

Medium, *Across Generations, Email Remains a Critical Tool for
Daily Life* (Mar. 30, 2022).....19, 20

Shira Ovide, *Americans Can't Quit SMS*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2022).....18

Sarah Perez, *Consumers now average 4.2 hours per day in apps, up
30% from 2019*, TechCrunch (Apr. 8, 2021).....19

Adam Schwartz, *Trans Youths Need Data Sanctuary*, Elec. Frontier Found. (Aug. 26, 2022).....23

Richard T. Wang, *Cookies and Wires: Can Facebook Lure Users into Divulging Information Under the Wiretap Act’s Party Exception?*, 106 Cornell L. Rev. 1937 (2022).....17, 18
